{tem Number: 6b Exhibit A
Date of Meeting: 11/01/2011

SECOND AMENDMENT TO RENTAL CAR LEASE AND
CONCESSION AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO RENTAL CAR LEASE AND CONCESSION
AGREEMENT (the “Second Amendment”) is made as of this ___ day of October 2011 by and
between the PORT OF SEATTLE, a Washington municipal corporation (the “Port”), and

,a corporation (“Concessionaire”).

WHEREAS, the Port and Concessionaire are parties to that certain Rental Car Lease and
Concession Agreement dated November 1, 2004 (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was previously amended by the First Amendment to Rental
Car Lease and Concession Agreement dated 2009 (the “First Amendment™); and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to clarify the operation of the Minimum Annual Guarantee
for the Agreement Year beginning on November 1, 2011, which presently is expected to end
concurrent with the Opening Date of the Consolidated Rental Car Facility;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and conditions
hereinafter set forth, the parties agree as follows:

L. Definitions, Capitalized terms that are undefined in this Second Amendment shall have
the same meaning specified in the Agreement as amended. In addition, the term “Opening Date”
shall have the meaning set forth in Attachment 1 to that certain Consolidated Rental Car Facility
Lease Agreement between the parties dated June 13, 2008.

2, Minimum Annual Guarantee. For the Agreement Year commencing on November 1,
2011 (and any Agreement Years thereafter, if any), the Minimum Annual Guarantee shall be
calculated as specifically set forth in Paragraph 3 of the First Amendment. However,
notwithstanding Section 5.1.1.3 of the Agreement, the Minimum Annual Guarantee shall be
divided into seasonally adjusted amounts (rather than equal monthly amounts) as set forth on
Exhibit A to this Second Amendment. In addition, in the event that the Opening Date falls other
than on the first day of any calendar month, the seasonally adjusted amount for the month within
which the Opening Date falls shall be further pro-rated based on the actual number of days prior

to the Opening Date. For example, if the Opening Date falls on the 22™ day of a 31-day month,



the Minimum Annual Guarantee for the month in which the Open Date falls will be 21/31 of the
seasonally adjusted amount for that month.

3. No Annual Reconciliation. Concessionaire shall continue to pay Concession Fees as set
forth in Section 5.2 of the Agreement through the last day of the Agreement. Likewise,
Concessionaire shall file an Annual Report for each Agreement Year (specifically including the
final partial Agreement Year) certifying that the Concession Fees were propetly calculated and
paid as provided in Section 5.2.2 of the Agreement. However, notwithstanding Section 5.2.3 of
the Agreement, Lessee shall have no right to (and the Port shall have no obligation to perform)
an annual reconciliation for Agreement Years starting on or after November 1, 2011. As a result,
the monthly payments of the Minimum Annual Guarantee pursuant to Section 2 of this Second
Amendment shall, in effect, operate as a minimum monthly guarantee for the month for which
each payment is made.

4. Other Terms Unaffected. Except as expressly set forth in this Second Amendment, all
other provisions of the Rental Car Lease and Concession Agreement, as previously amended,
shall remain in full force and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment as of the
date first above written.

PORT OF SEATTLE

‘By: By:
Its: Tts:




: ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF WASHINGTON )

) ss
COUNTY OF KING )
On this day of October 2011 before me personally appeared , to me
known to be the of the PORT OF SEATTLE, the municipal corporation

that executed the within and foregoing instrament, and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and voluntary
act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that s/he was

authorized to execute said instrument.

In Witness Whereof I have hereunto set iy hand and affixed my official seal the day and year first above
written. '

(Signature)

(Print Name)
Notary Public, in and for the State of Washington,
residing at
My Commission expires:

STATE OF WASHINGTON )

) ss
COUNTY OF KING )
On this day of October 2011, before me personally appeared , to me
known to be the of , the corporation that

executed the within and foregoing instrument at Concessionaire, and acknowledged said instrument to be the free
and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that
s’he was authorized to executfe said instrument.

In Witness Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year first above
written. ’

(Signature)

(Print Name)
Notary Public, in and for the State of Washington,
residing at
My Commission expires:




%LS8

%C9'11

YLL'L1

%97 €1

%60'L

%08'S

%68

%Ly

ﬁummh

%6LL

zjoayp A1dwrrg

% T8

%106

%0¢°C1

%811

%6¢°6

%6’ L

& ﬁ_\lvh

ot

| %LL'S | %8z9
BELL | %6TY

%S9

%gr9

[ejuay J8)) [EUOHEN

%60°8

%56'6

%08°¢1

%0P° 11

%088

%I9°L

.__ _XUONB

| %0t

b9

- %6L°9

uorjerodio)) zypey

%¥E 6

%01 €l

%86°11

%LE6

YSLL

SSUIPIOH NVH

%C9°8
%89°L

%6101

%9091

%6T 1

%t 01

%99°L

s

%L
%979

- e o\chmo

m..ﬁmm.@..

94589

D1d

%769

%rE6

%IL'ST

%St ¥l

%6

%01°L

%E8 Y

%418 |

TS

SJUSUISOATT DI

%069

%b601

%1891

%91

%Ly 01

%9 L

%L

%009
%S6F

%T9'S
%bS

%s0°S |

| %ess

%19°S

1B ¥ Uy 108png

%E1°8

%PS6

9%TTEL

%80°T1

%9E°6

%E6'L

%059
%OS'L

_BLLY

%SL'S

%89

%£99

&) ¥ U9y SIAY

%S0°L

%P 01

%06°S1

%66 11

Yor0T1

%E9°L

%67

180 ¥ JU0Y OWE[Y

100

‘dag

any

Ay

ounf

ABIA

s

%bSS
5

%96 b

wef

%919

“20(]

"AON

' o[qrARq S9IUBIENG) [ENTY WA JO 9581U2010

Aueduwon
big) LR

— satedwo)) [y 107 $9881U2018d DVIN ATHUON —

V LI9IHXH




